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Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no

responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or

completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in

reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

(a joint stock company incorporated in the People’s Republic of China with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 3898)

ANNOUNCEMENT OF UNAUDITED QUARTERLY RESULTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2009

The board of directors (the “Board”) of Zhuzhou CSR Times Electric Co., Ltd. (the

“Company”) is pleased to announce the unaudited quarterly results of the Company and

its subsidiaries (the “Group”) for the three months ended 31 March 2009 which have

been prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards, set

out as follows (unless otherwise stated, the figures contained in this announcement are

denominated in Renminbi):

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

For the three For the three

months months

ended 31 ended 31

March 2009 March 2008

RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue 516,694 450,179

Gross profit 196,756 155,337

Net profit attributable to equity holders

of the Parent 79,609 69,615

Net assets 3,519,650 3,230,911

Equity attributable to equity holders

 of the Parent 3,491,729 3,226,808

The Group’s revenue for the three months ended 31 March 2009 increased by RMB66.5

million to RMB516.7 million, representing an increase of 14.78% over the same period

of last year.
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The Group’s gross profit for the three months ended 31 March 2009 increased by

RMB41.4 million to RMB196.8 million, representing an increase of 26.67% over the

same period of last year. The Group’s gross profit margin for the three months ended 31

March 2009 was 38.08%, compared to 34.51% of the same period of last year.

Net profit attributable to equity holders of the Parent for the three months ended 31

March 2009 increased by RMB10.0 million to RMB79.6 million, representing an

increase of 14.36% over the same period of last year.

Earnings per share (basic) attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent of the

Group for the three months ended 31 March 2009 were RMB0.07 per share, representing

an increase of RMB0.01 per share as compared to RMB0.06 for the same period last

year.

The net assets of the Group as at 31 March 2009 was RMB3,519.7 million. Cash and

cash equivalents as at 31 March 2009 accounted for 20.69% of total assets, with a

current ratio of 3.77.

The Group adopted a gearing ratio, which is net debt divided by total capital plus net

debt, to monitor its capital. Net debt included interest-bearing bank and other

borrowings, trade payables, bills payable, other payables and accruals, less cash and

cash equivalents. As at 31 March 2009, the Group’s gearing ratio was -4.58%.

As at the date of this announcement, the immediate controlling shareholder of the

Company is CSR Zhuzhou Electric Locomotive Research Institute Co., Ltd. (“CSR

ZELRI”) and the ultimate controlling shareholder of the Company is China South

Locomotive & Rolling Stock Industry (Group) Corporation (“CSRG”). CSRG holds

approximately 57.57% equity interests in China South Locomotive & Rolling Stock

Corporation Limited which in turn holds approximately 56.17% equity interests in the

Company through its three subsidiaries, i.e., approximately 54.38%, 0.87% and 0.92%

through CSR ZELRI, CSR Investment & Leasing Co., Ltd. and CSR Zhuzhou Electric

Locomotive Co., Ltd. respectively.

Review by Audit Committee

The Group’s unaudited quarterly results for the three months ended 31 March 2009 and

this results announcement have been reviewed and confirmed by the audit committee of

the Board.
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General

This announcement is made pursuant to Rule 13.09(1) of the Rules Governing the

Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited.

By Order of the Board

Ding Rongjun

Chairman

Zhuzhou, China, 17 April 2009

As at the date of this announcement, our chairman of the Board and executive Director is Ding Rongjun,

our other executive Director is Lu Penghu, our non-executive Directors are Song Yali, Liao Bin and Ma

Yunkun, and our independent non-executive Directors are Gao Yucai, Chan Kam Wing, Clement, Pao
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